
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2022 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation recognizing Racial  
 Harmony’s 30th Anniversary 
 
7-B. Mayor Gregory will recognize the Character word of the month 
 “PEACE” working and living in harmony with each other 
 
7-C. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Ja’Mecia  
 Laws to serve a 2-year term on the Human Relations 
 Commission 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of October 17, 2022. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $2,691,268.24 payroll in the amount of $923,654.62 for October 21,  
 2022 and $1,964,881.97 for November 4, 2022.     
 

10. REPORTS   
 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report of September 2022  
 
 10-A(1). Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investment  
   Reports of September 2022   
 
10-B. Motion to approve City Attorney report dated November 3, 2022 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTION FROM TRAFFIC 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve a Handicap Parking Location at the first  
   meter NW corner of East Main Street and North Church  
   Street 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to purchase 6905 West Main Street (Parcel: 07- 
   12.0-212-050) from St. Clair County Trustee in the amount  
   of $795.00 for possible demolition or development  
   agreement 
 
 11-B(2). Motion to approve the Committees & Commissions  
   Calendar for 2023 
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 11-B(3). Motion to approve Administration to provide a Letter of  
   Support for Heartlands Conservancy’s application for the  
   US Department of Agriculture’s Forest Service “Landscape  
   Scale Restoration Competitive Process” 
 
11-C. MOTIONS FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT &  
 ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 
 
 11-C(1). Motion to approve the acceptance of the Belle City  
   Fitness Collaboration (BCFC) Request for Proposal  
   Agreement for 407 E. Lincoln  
 
 11-C(2). Motion to approve the Request for Proposal and enter  
   into a contract to utilize the services of Hickey Global to  
   complete the development of the Citywide Economic  
   Development Strategic Plan 
 
11-D. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 11-D(1). 48-OCT22 – Victoria Martin: Request for a Special Use 
   Permit to operate an Air BNB at 1641 North Charles  
   Street (08-15.0-419-028) located in a “A-1” Single- 
   Family Residence District. (Applicable sections of the  
   zoning code: 162.094, 162.515) Ward 1 Zoning Board of  
   Appeals recommended Approval IN THE NAME OF THE  
   APPLICANT ONLY with all members present voting 4-0 

 
 11-D(2). 49-OCT22 – City of Belleville Zoning Code   
   Amendment: Request for amendments of Title XV (Land  
   Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of  
   Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.006 “Definitions”,  
   162.168 “Permitted Uses”, 162.233 “Special Uses”,  
   162.247 “Permitted Uses”, 162.263 “Special Uses”  
   and 162.277 “Permitted Uses”. Zoning Board of Appeals  
   recommended Approval, with all members present voting 
   4-0 
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11-E. MOTION FROM STREETS & GRADES 
 
 11-E(1). Motion to approve an agreement with Illinois Public Works  
   Mutual Aid Network (IPWMAN) for disaster services, as  
   needed 
     

12. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
12-A. GOT BOLTS SKATEBOARD CONTEST – 05/20/2023 
 Request from The Main Street Beat to change the date of their 
 skateboard contest to Saturday, May 20, 2023 
 
12-B. ST. AUGUSTINE’S PARISH PICNIC – 09/23/2023 
 Request from St. Augustine of Canterbury Church to host their Parish  
 Picnic, Saturday, September 23, 2023, 12:00pm to 11:00pm. 
 Additional request: picnic tables and trash toters 
  

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 9094-2022 

An Ordinance Amending Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 76  
(Parking Schedules) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of  
Belleville, Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections  
Thereof 

 
15-B ORDINANCE 9096-2022 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #48-OCT22-Victoria Martin 
 

15-C. ORDINANCE 9097-2022 
 A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #49-OCT22-City of Belleville Zoning 
 Code Amendment 
  

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
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17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $17,801.11. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the   
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or   
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective 
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), purchase or lease of property  
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and 
 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and 
 workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
 
18-B. Possible motion on workers’ compensation settlement(s) 
 
18-C. Motion to approve ORDINANCE 9095-2022 
 An Ordinance Amending Title III (Administration), Chapter 33  
 (Public Safety; Law Enforcement), Section 33.103 (Application  
 Procedure) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of  
 Belleville, Illinois 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
OCTOBER 17, 2022 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderman Hazel, Alderman 
Whitaker, Alderwoman Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, 
Alderman Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman 
Stiehl, Alderman Rothweiler, Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Excused: Alderwoman Osthoff 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer Biermann, City Attorney, 
Garrett Hoerner; Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Interim Fire Chief, Rick Wangelin; Finance Director, 
Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Asst. 
Director of IT, Ty Buckner; City Engineer, Sal Elkott; Director of Health, Housing & Building, 
Scott Tyler; Director of Communications & PR, Kathy Kaiser.  
 
Excused: Library Director, Leander Spearman; Director of Economic Development, Planning & 
Zoning, Clifford Cross; Director of Human Resources, William Clay 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARNING 
NONE. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
Mayor Gregory: President Biden today signed the release of the money from FEMA from our 
Flood Mitigation that we have been working on. I want to thank Bryan Whitaker for helping us 
out so much to help us get the money and we just had a great team working with it and so we had 
to reach a goal of so much that we could even be eligible to get the Flood Mitigation money. We 
have ninety-two homes in the City of Belleville that will be getting money back to help fix their 
homes.  
 
Alderman Whitaker: We have ninety-two homes that pre-qualified from our damage assessment 
when the flooding happened that we will be contacting to find out what kind of assistance they 
need. Any resident in the entire County is eligible to apply if they had any damage related to the 
July 26th flooding and there is financial assistance available and other programs coming with that 
and then where it helps us out a lot is he also declared mitigation funds available. If there are 
areas that have recurring flooding, communities can then access the funds to mitigate those for 
future risks 
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Mayor Gregory: It was pretty amazing that we were able to get that. Especially with the 
mitigation so now we can have some money to fix things that happened during the storm, so they 
don’t continue to happen. We were pretty excited, weren’t we? 
 
Alderman Whitaker: It was a good day. 
 
Alderman Elmore: This Saturday, Dennis and I will be hosting another food drive for the 
Interfaith Community Food Pantry. The first Saturday in December is the first City-Wide food 
drive and Kathy is going to help us get the word out, the downtown businesses also participate 
widely in this where we don’t go door to door picking up the food, you actually bring it 
downtown to the Quarter for coats and gloves, Bennie’s for toys, and Big Daddy’s for food 
donation. It is the first Saturday in December watch for Kathy’s announcement. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Mayor Gregory read a proclamation recognizing "Red Ribbon Week".  
 
Mayor Gregory read a proclamation recognizing "Extra Mile Day". 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderman Rothweiler to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes and Executive Session from October 3, 2022. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $2,264,262.17 and payroll in the amount of $923,700.31. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan (15) 
 

REPORTS 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Treasurer Report 
and Statement of Cash and Investment Reports August 2022. 
 
All members voted aye. 

ORAL REPORTS 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderman Randle made the following motions second by Alderwoman Schaefer to set the date of 
annual Joint Review Board meetings for all active TIF Districts for Friday, December 9, 2022 at 
9:00am. 
 



 
 

page 3 of 8 
 

All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to nominate as the Dr. Phil 
Silsby as the Public Member Nominee for the Joint Review Board annual meeting for all active 
TIF districts to be held on Friday, December 9, 2022. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel. (15) 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the purchase of 
507 North 6th Street (Parcel: 08-21.0-400-012), 23 South 16th Street (Parcel: 08-20.0-408-017) 
and 730 State Street (Parcel 08-28.0-113-018) for demolition and 620 North 1st Street (Parcel: 
08-21.0-224-005) for greenspace from the St. Clair County Trustee in the amount of $3180.00  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker. (15) 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to approve the purchase of 
forty-five portable radios and one command radio for the Fire Department from Motorola 
Solutions in the amount of $185,517.58  
 
Alderman Weygandt: I want to go ahead a little here for forty-five portable radios is $185,000 
now I’m going a head a little here and go to Finance and one hundred of them is $189,000. Can 
somebody explain to me why - -  
 
Interim Fire Chief Wangelin: First I will apologize for not getting a chance to run this through a 
committee, we kind of had mixed wires (inaudible) we were hoping it was going to if we did not 
have bids in hand on time for Finance or the Police & Fire Committee. I sat down and went 
through this with Jamie and Alderman Whitaker (inaudible) basically what we have going on 
here we had started this process under the leadership of retired Chief Tom Pour, he got us going 
on a cycle for replacing these radios with actually the same model that we are requesting here 
this is a much more durable and rugged model from what the Police Department is buying, it is 
actually designed for Fire Service. They have bigger knobs on them for using with gloves so we 
can operate them in buildings and so forth. They are just a much more durable and robust model. 
Being the same model that we also have currently it is going to make it much easier to streamline 
the process with our programing, it is going to be the same programing, same batteries, same 
speaker microphones, parts and accessories make it a lot easier. As far as the cost goes, in 2019 
was the last time we bought some of these they were about $3,000 each. Now, this current bid 
here is a 47% discount from Motorola’s regular prices, they are up to $3,935 a piece right now, 
so we got almost one-third in price. That is why we are moving to make a bulk purchase of these 
forty-five radios this will round out our radio request and replacement program. This will put all 
of our Firefighters and Chief Offices with the new radios. 
 
Alderman Weygandt: How many Firefighters are on duty at one time? 
 
Interim Fire Chief Wangelin: Fifteen. 
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Alderman Weygandt: Why do we need forty-five then? Can’t they leave the, do they take them 
home? 
 
Interim Fire Chief Wangelin: Everyone is issued their own equipment, we have done that for 
years with everything they got from their turn out gear, boots, clothes, radios, it is yours, you 
take care of it, you know where it is at when you need it. 
 
Alderman Weygandt: This just don’t, do we need, this just don’t make sense, if we have forty-
five of them and they take them home, in the Sheriff’s Department, I know when they get off 
duty, they leave their radio there and the next patrol takes over the radios.  
 
Alderman Whitaker: Not anymore, every Sheriff Deputy takes theirs home and this also in the 
event that we call in off duty firemen when we go to a second alarm, all the radios are already in 
use, and they come in off duty with their radio and equipment to either respond to the second 
alarm or additional fire calls. This is becoming a pattern across the industry, that every Police 
Officer and Firefighter is issued their own. 
 
Alderman Weygandt: Can I ask one more question? Did we try to bundle these two together, 
when we bought these radios? 
 
Interim Fire Chief Wangelin: Well, the way we understand the program from Motorola has right 
now is that St. Clair County has initiated the full purchase being any public entity in the County 
can jump on to it and it is a 47% discount off the regular prices so everyone is taking part in the 
same deal. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco. (15) 
           

FINANCE 
 
Alderman Whitaker made the following motion second by Alderwoman Eros: 
 
Motion to approve FY2022 Audit Reports 
 
Motion to approve the purchase of one hundred portable radios from Motorola Solutions in the 
amount of $189,738.00 for the Police Department 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros. (15) 
 
 

STREETS & GRADES 
 
Alderman Randle: I will offer this piece of information, these were approved at the prior Streets 
and Grades Committee meeting, prior to us meeting here at City Council. The reason why we are 
bringing this forward tonight is so that we can get this taken care of before the plant shuts down 
for the winter season. 
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Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Rothweiler to approve the following 
motions. 
 
Motion to approve The Kilian Corp., lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $263,096.40, for 
Fourscore Drive and Kilmar Woods Drive resurfacing. (RBI Funds) 
        
Motion to approve Christ Bros. Asphalt, lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $182,987.70 
for Periwinkle Cir. Resurfacing. (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle. (15) 
 

ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made the following motions second by Alderman Whitaker. 
 
Motion to amend Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 92 (Health and Sanitation), Section 
92.26 (Containers) as it relates to capacity, repair, lids, handles 
  
Motion to amend Title III (Administration), Chapter 32 (Organizations), Section 32.036 
(Commission Established) as it relates to the organizational name change for Downtown 
Development and Redevelopment Commission 
 
Alderman Hazel: I have a question on 11-D(1) on the size of the containers. I did not look this up 
in our Ordinances but, is this in relation to single-family receptacles for the sizes since we are 
going down in size. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl: It is for the thirty-two gallon, residential is forty this is the thirty-two gallon 
that needs lids and handles for the trash toters that are not the automatic. 
 
Alderman Hazel: These are not on the automated routes; these are individually purchased cans 
by the people who are not on automated routes. We are just going down in size I guess because 
of the weight consideration for manpower. 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl: Yes, and the fact that if they are too large and they go to dump them, there 
is still trash in the bottom. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer: Alderman Hazel, just so you know, this is already in the guidelines that 
Sanitation puts out to new residents. We are just mimicking the change in the Ordinance; the 
amendment will be requested. 
 
All members voted aye. 
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BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONERS 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the hiring of 
Probationary Police Officer Jake Robinson effective Tuesday, October 18, 2022 at 12:01am 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson. (15) 
 
Mayor Gregory: I just want to congratulate the Police Department here, over the past fifteenth 
months as Mayor, this is our fifteen officer that has been added to our Police force and they have 
done a fabulous job. Thank you so much. 
 

PARKS BOARD 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion second by Alderwoman Stiehl to waive formal bidding 
procedures and utilize OMNIA Cooperative Purchasing Alliance to purchase a playground and 
surfacing for Bellevue Park from GameTime in the amount of $241,122.85 (TIF 3; MEPRD 
Grant) after matching GameTime grant funds of $84,169.66  
 
 Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (15) 
 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
RLCC Fall Fest & Bonfire – 10/28/2022 
Request from Redeeming Love of Christ Church to host the RLCC Fall Fest & Bonfire, Friday, 
October 28, 2022, 6:00pm to 10:00pm at Redeeming Love of Christ Church parking lot (621 S 
Belt West #617). Additional City services: barricades, trash toters and picnic tables. 
 
Chiro-Med Winter Luau 5k – 01/21/2023 
Request from Chiro-Med to hold Chiro-Med Winter Luau 5K, Saturday, January 21, 2023, 
9:00am to 12:00pm. Street closure: Belleville West Parkway from Belleville West High School 
to 1st entrance of Cardinal Buick), 9:00am to 10:15am. Additional City services: Police 
Personnel and barricades. 
 
Got Bolts – Belleville Skateboard Contest – 05/21/2023 
Request from The Main Street Beat to hold Got Bolts – Skateboard Contest at Belleville 
Skateboard Park (700 North 2nd Street), Sunday, May 21, 2023, 11:00am to 6:00pm. City 
services requested: trash toters, picnic tables and bleachers. 
 
Queen of Peace Parish Festival – 09/09/2023 
Request from Queen of Peace to host their Parish Festival, Saturday, September 9, 2023, 2:00pm 
to 11:00pm. Additional City services requested: barricades, trash toters, picnic tables and Police 
Personnel. 
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Ehtar Belleville Football Club Inaugural Soccer Match – 10/29/2022 
Request from Ehtar Belleville Football Club to hold their inaugural soccer match, Saturday, 
October 29, 2022, 10:00am to 3:00pm at SW IL Justice & Workforce Development Campus 
Soccer Fields.  
 
Belleville Shriners’ Parade - 06/02/2023 
Ainad Shriners’ request to hold the Belleville Shriners’ Parade, Friday, June 2, 2023, 7:30pm to 
11:00pm. Street closure request: staging areas 5:30pm to 9:30pm; North 3rd Street between West 
"A" Street (north side) to West “F” Street (south side); West "C" Street from North 2nd Street to 
North 4th Street Rear; 7:30p.m. rolling closure along parade route. Additional City services: Police 
and Public Works Personnel, "No Parking" signage, barricades, trash toters, electrical panels and 
clean-up of parade route. Banner across North Illinois Street. 
 
Belleville Shriners’ Feztival of Food – 06/03/2023 
Ainad Shriners’ request to hold Belleville Shriners’ Feztival of Food (food truck event), 
Saturday, June 3, 2023, 11:00am to 8:30pm. Street closure(s): Public Square and one block 
north/south/east/west, Friday, June 2, 2023, 7:30pm through Saturday, June 3, 2023, 11:00pm.  
Additional City services: Police and Public Works Personnel, trash toters, sanitation vehicle, 
barricades, electrical panels, picnic tables, “No Parking” signage and clean-up of event. Banner 
across North Illinois Street. 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderman Rothweiler to approve these requests as 
read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

PETITIONS 
NONE. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to read Resolution 3460 by 
title only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
RESOLUTION 3460 
A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for Shriners’ Parade and 
Feztival of Food, Friday, June 2, 2023 through Saturday, June 3, 2023 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the Resolution as 
read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (15) 
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ORDINANCES 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to read by Title only 9092 
and 9093 and as a group. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
ORDINANCE 9092-2022 
An Ordinance Amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 92 (Health and Sanitation), 
Section 92.26 (Containers) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville, as 
Amended  
 
ORDINANCE 9093-2022 
An Ordinance Amending Title III (Administration), Chapter 32 (Organizations), Section 32.036 
(Commission Established) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as 
Amended 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the Ordinances as 
read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian. (15) 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
NONE. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $79,260.89. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, 
Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (15) 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to adjourn at 7:33 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



















































































 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,488,107.73
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     53,870.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               563.57
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,746,367.25
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,398.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,080.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              604,934.15
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,062.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,084,374.51
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  7,084,374.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    305,736.12
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              9,095.00
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 320.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               490.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              26,775.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      9,053.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,980.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             1,608.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   130.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,030.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     800.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      3,170.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                      9,705.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                          39,390.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                           335.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                348.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           373,613.98
          SALES TAX                                  712,054.77
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  59.04
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      45,233.49
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX             10,070.00
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,615.93
          LOCAL USE TAX                              149,181.03
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,474.09
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        270,493.24
          GAMING FEES                                 41,088.73
          COURT FINES                                  6,461.05
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       16.18
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 1,989.83
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     3,200.00
          PARKING FINES                                  350.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     321,133.35
          TRASH TOTES                                    575.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    1,200.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,076.36
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 360.00
          LIEN FEES                                      184.50
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,573.21
          GARAGE PARKING                                  96.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          653.70
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         725.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,739.91
          RENTAL INCOME                                  300.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                         1,945.46
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                3,032.52
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    13,250.50
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       7,086.88
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        301.63
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        135.00
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,160.49
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           541.38
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               149,021.29



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,574,708.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,574,708.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,659,083.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     33,261.56
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,999.72
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,055.71
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   20,557.96
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               2,815.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 15,021.67
          POSTAGE                                        112.95
          TELEPHONE                                    7,549.85
          UTILITIES                                   45,079.43
          STREET LIGHTING                             23,124.83
          FEES & PERMITS                                  15.00
          RENTALS                                        757.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              92.88
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,299.75
          LAND                                           795.00
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                       93,477.84
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    550,415.96
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,618.43
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        113,185.64
          PAGER PAY                                      400.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          76,296.17
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,999.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              12,847.24
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,450.80
          TELEPHONE                                    7,174.01
          DUES                                           130.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 782.66
          TRAINING                                     2,938.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,522.66
          PUBLICATIONS                                   196.98
          RENTALS                                      4,684.36
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                726.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           7,528.94
          RANGE SUPPLIES                               3,870.20
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         26,104.35
          EQUIPMENT                                    4,081.41
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                        161.04
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         460,143.34
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         33,138.99
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                         114,168.87
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              39,224.43
          TELEPHONE                                    1,474.19
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        3,323.30
          RENTALS                                        323.76
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 868.01
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                211.65
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             298.26
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            416.03
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,504.89
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,933.63
          CANINE EXPENSE                                  80.09
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           66.34
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          80,793.92
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,140.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         11,007.60
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            20,118.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 191.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,239.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,173.80
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                2,055.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                2,500.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    372.48



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                      215.81
          RENTALS                                        460.74
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,070.10
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                115.46
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               6,527.11
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                1,000.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             4,573.50
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                309.70
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,933.99
          SMALL TOOLS                                    363.06
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         10,758.46
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,631.88
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        10,552.76
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            524.06
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,877.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  725.00
          TELEPHONE                                    1,881.72
          UTILITIES                                   10,406.56
          RENTALS                                        192.29
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       267.14
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        993.43
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               2,924.67
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   156.76
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             841.76
          SMALL TOOLS                                    285.47
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,636.10
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           7,521.60
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,735.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,481.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,770.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 191.66
          TELEPHONE                                       78.21
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               533.10
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             211.19
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,535.60
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          64,397.67
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          7,079.08
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,396.71
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 191.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              16,415.11
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 14,427.75
          POSTAGE                                         14.16
          TELEPHONE                                      199.77
          LANDFILL FEES                               62,222.82
          FEES & PERMITS                                  61.35
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               4,885.80
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 68.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,593.65
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         24,220.65
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,004.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          45,644.30
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,438.15
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,765.28
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    450.00
          TELEPHONE                                      736.60
          PRINTING                                        40.00
          RENTAL                                         390.11
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                221.59
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              38.98
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,973.21
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,877.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,905.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    470.99



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                       42.20
          PUBLISHING                                     328.56
          DUES                                           455.00
          TRAINING                                     1,420.00
          RENTAL                                         921.98
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                384.07
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             600.00
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,665.30
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,527.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,534.17
          TELEPHONE                                       42.20
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  25.00
          TRAINING                                       310.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              12.00-
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,469.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,770.09
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  2.89
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,740.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             831.95
          TELEPHONE                                       52.20
          RENTALS                                        245.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                116.97
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,177.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,338.94
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                         73.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,976.88
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 44.20
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,722.47
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,438.47
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     73.75
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,813.88
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,310.54
          PAGER PAY                                      465.25
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,014.51
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               5,186.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   833.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   6,355.93
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                305.58
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                181.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  79.09
          TELEPHONE                                      310.89
          RENTAL                                          23.02
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          5,249.75
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            679.74
          EQUIPMENT                                       47.97
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,827.52
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,244.42
          TELEPHONE                                       47.20
          PUBLISHING                                     159.84
          PRINTING                                        10.00
          TRAVEL                                          48.91
          RENTALS                                        127.47
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 89.45
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              40.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            216.86                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,468,308.95
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,468,308.95     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     50,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     50,000.00-       ________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,520,383.93
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     53,870.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            19,574.18
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,750,968.52
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,406.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,080.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              605,437.53
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,062.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,140,774.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  7,140,774.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,776.96
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,929.47
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            19,192.06
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,100.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,096.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,654.73
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     69,654.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.91
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                 0.60                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     69,658.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     29,376.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,376.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     29,376.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,779.87
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.                 553.79
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               192.16
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,100.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,096.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     40,282.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     40,282.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    616,858.02
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,812.46
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            24,817.26
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 278,314.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,839.14
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,644.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    994,985.58
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    994,985.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    369,795.53
          BOOK SALE                                       56.17
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,448.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         926.80
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            2,370.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                463.70
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                 34.07
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,260.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            20.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    377,374.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    377,374.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,372,359.85     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     61,013.55
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,878.33
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,488.88
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,576.23
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,888.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               5,789.24
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                        413.36
          POSTAGE                                        295.35
          TELEPHONE                                    8,139.51
          DUES                                           275.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 354.54
          UTILITIES                                    3,306.70
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             647.43
          EQUIPMENT                                      929.30
          BOOKS                                        7,065.56
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                             203.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,265.14
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    126,265.14     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    867,933.08
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,826.81
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            24,830.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 278,320.47



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,839.14
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,644.48                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,246,094.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  1,246,094.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        111.11                                                  ______________
                                                $        111.11
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $        111.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $        164.61                                                  ______________
                                                $        164.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        164.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        275.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        275.72                                                  ______________
                                                $        275.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $        275.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    183,815.38
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           360,024.40
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 258,590.69
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              248,391.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,609.66                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,325,931.63
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  1,325,931.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    110,988.25
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       5,086.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                356.83
          RENTAL INCOME                                1,210.00
          DONATIONS                                    3,480.00
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 350.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,771.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    120,771.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,446,702.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     14,223.36
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,087.63
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,787.18
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,477.29
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,385.39
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 552.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,567.70
          TELEPHONE                                      447.88
          UTILITIES                                    2,070.41
          RENTAL                                       2,501.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                750.45
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,554.74
          LAND                                        28,644.71
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           6,125.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     76,185.22
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     76,185.22     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    228,164.44
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           360,219.74
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 258,632.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              248,391.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,609.66                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,370,517.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  1,370,517.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    491,105.77
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 402,999.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,644.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,095,750.38
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  1,095,750.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    170,683.72
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 173,525.96
          INTEREST INCOME                                617.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    344,827.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    344,827.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,440,577.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     55,099.02
          I.M.R.F.                                    41,940.44                                                  ______________
                                                $     97,039.46
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     97,039.46     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    738,661.39
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 403,064.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,812.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,343,538.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  1,343,538.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    227,453.35
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    317,175.21
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 510,841.25                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,055,469.81
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  1,055,469.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     34,237.65
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            31,394.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                425.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,057.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     66,057.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,121,527.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,178.40
          INSURANCE                                    1,602.40
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        625.64
          IMRF                                           603.12
          TELEPHONE                                       61.66
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 45.20
          EQUIPMENT                                    8,195.00
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           300.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           9,522.55                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,219.65
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     29,219.65     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $        902.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        902.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        902.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    250,885.17
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    331,401.37
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 510,923.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,093,209.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  1,093,209.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,624,582.47
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,307,952.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              604,934.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,537,469.42
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  4,537,469.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    145,721.43
          REBUILD ILLINOIS GRANT                     488,545.87
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                             0.60
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,805.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    636,073.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    636,073.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  5,173,542.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     55,235.31
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS             163,523.14
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             2,015.89
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         224,142.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    444,916.37
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    444,916.37     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,814,866.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,308,322.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              605,437.53                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,728,626.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  4,728,626.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,007.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,007.13
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $      6,007.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.42                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      6,010.55     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        336.61                                                  ______________
                                                $        336.61
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        336.61     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,673.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,673.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $      5,673.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    281,874.60
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        943.11
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 313,389.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    596,207.08
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    596,207.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    255,962.16
          INTEREST INCOME                                314.91
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              21,460.17                                                  ______________
                                                $    277,737.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    277,737.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    873,944.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     69,474.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,474.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     69,474.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    490,075.41
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        954.80
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 313,439.61                                                  ______________
                                                $    804,469.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    804,469.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,348.51
          INVESTMENTS                                194,219.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    202,567.97
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    202,567.97     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        366.81
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              3,484.98-                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,118.17-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,118.17-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    199,449.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,353.54
          INVESTMENTS                                191,096.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    199,449.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    199,449.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,728,273.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               6,013,555.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 13,741,828.91
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $ 13,741,828.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      5,537.96                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,537.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,537.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 13,747,366.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      3,454.75
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               149,021.29                                                  ______________
                                                $    152,476.04
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    152,476.04     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,580,371.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               6,014,519.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 13,594,890.83                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $ 13,594,890.83     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,519.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,519.81
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $      3,519.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.67
          RENTAL INCOME                                6,126.85                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,130.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,130.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      9,650.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      6,622.07
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,998.98
          UTILITIES                                   43,405.33                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,026.38
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     53,026.38     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     50,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,623.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,623.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $      6,623.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,605,418.70
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           148,888.90
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 476,072.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              396,341.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,644.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,730.84                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,019,551.35
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  3,019,551.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    982,856.75
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              33,315.08
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,898.84
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             27,563.24-
          LIEN FEES                                      145.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,528.02
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         5,701.23                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,006,881.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,006,881.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,026,433.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        632.99
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               272,931.82
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,657.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,601.09
          SOCIAL SECURITY                                891.77
          I.M.R.F.                                       448.65
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,679.74
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,230.12
          POSTAGE                                      4,787.43
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      20,211.72
          FEES & PERMITS                                 495.00
          RENTAL                                          39.72
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          21,192.38
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                             86.58
          PAGER PAY                                      445.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,719.66
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,661.89
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,783.82
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                570.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               3,892.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                23,044.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  21,530.00
          TELEPHONE                                      548.12
          TRAINING                                       170.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,312.73
          SMALL TOOLS                                    268.44
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,639.70
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            5,313.69
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          98,071.03
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            843.46
          PAGER PAY                                    1,487.27
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          22,083.89
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,680.73
          I.M.R.F.                                     8,168.27
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,882.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             10,009.04



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              10,216.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                    464.93
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                     157.65
          TELEPHONE                                    1,879.66
          TRAINING                                        20.00
          UTILITIES                                   73,342.08
          RENTAL                                         158.27
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                2,769.31
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 130.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   268.73
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                240.49
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,204.00
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          2,392.54
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             95.00
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           15,311.51
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,936.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    678,817.03
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    678,817.03     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     25,217.24-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                      153.08-                                                  ______________
                                                $     25,370.32-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     25,370.32-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,907,788.13
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           148,969.68
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 476,148.65
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              396,341.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,812.49
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,730.84                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,322,245.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  3,322,245.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    186,062.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           165,252.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,326.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              139,307.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,822.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,963.21                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,064,733.74
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  1,064,733.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        329.77                                                  ______________
                                                $        329.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        329.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,065,063.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $        602.95-
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,666.74                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,063.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      9,063.79     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    177,105.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           165,342.29
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,374.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              139,307.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,906.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,963.21                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,055,999.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  1,055,999.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,854,404.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,979,925.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              252,055.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,704.03                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,300,089.60
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  4,300,089.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $      3,600.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         520.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,635.11
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               166,666.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    172,421.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    172,421.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,472,511.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     10,366.75
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              20,087.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,454.53
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     30,454.53     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,995,844.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,980,242.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              252,265.65
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,704.03                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,442,056.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  4,442,056.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    153,169.68
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.77
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            49,629.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     371.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              208,751.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,513.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    670,015.34
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    670,015.34     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        119.75
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               106,265.15                                                  ______________
                                                $    106,384.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    106,384.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    776,400.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $     78,987.23
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   27,277.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    106,265.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    106,265.15     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    153,262.09
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       580.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            49,656.56
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     371.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              208,751.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,513.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    670,135.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    670,135.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,516.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,544.81
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,519.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,140.62
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     62,140.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      8,020.42
          INTEREST INCOME                                 26.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,046.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,046.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     70,187.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,183.17                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,183.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,183.17     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,370.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,553.79
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,520.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,003.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     69,003.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            99,269.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,653.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,076.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,205.59
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,577.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    395,635.28
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    395,635.28     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         99.01                                                  ______________
                                                $         99.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         99.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    395,734.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        853.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            99,322.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,677.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,076.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,226.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,577.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    395,734.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    395,734.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,189.22
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             4,963.45
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,428.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,967.83
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,342.60                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,891.76
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     31,891.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          5.87                                                  ______________
                                                $          5.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          5.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     31,897.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,189.93
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             4,966.14
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,431.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,967.83
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,342.60                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,897.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     31,897.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,571,166.59
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           161,534.43
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               6,306,249.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,844.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              504,111.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,704.03                                                  ______________
                                                $ 14,803,611.66
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $ 14,803,611.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  3,856,545.65
          GRANT REVENUE                            3,000,000.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              9,085.22                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,865,630.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  6,865,630.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 21,669,242.53     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      2,520.00
          ENGINEERING                                 30,865.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 15,000.00
          REBATES                                     33,517.25
          LAND                                         2,385.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               5,488.84
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         213,597.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    303,373.19
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    303,373.19     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $ 14,064,271.58
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,630.76
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               6,325,263.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               63,371.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              504,531.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 230,800.35                                                  ______________
                                                $ 21,365,869.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $ 21,365,869.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    500,223.45
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    500,223.45
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    500,223.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        301.78                                                  ______________
                                                $        301.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        301.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    500,525.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    500,525.23
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    500,525.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    500,525.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,646.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,646.24
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     56,646.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      6,063.34
          INTEREST INCOME                                 30.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,093.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,093.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     62,739.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     11,138.29                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,138.29
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     11,138.29     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     51,601.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     51,601.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     51,601.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,555.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 460,354.09
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    481,909.37
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    481,909.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         86.62                                                  ______________
                                                $         86.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         86.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    481,995.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          FISCAL AGENT FEES                     $        318.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        318.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        318.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,250.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 460,427.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    481,677.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    481,677.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    206,121.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,167.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,411.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    357,700.15
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    357,700.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     67,440.26
          INTEREST INCOME                                202.05                                                  ______________
                                                $     67,642.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     67,642.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    425,342.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      5,887.50                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,887.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,887.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    267,818.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,183.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,453.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    419,454.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    419,454.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     98,117.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,544.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,205.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    275,868.20
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    275,868.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     21,805.82
          INTEREST INCOME                                109.89                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,915.71
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     21,915.71     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    297,783.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    119,988.19
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,569.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,226.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    297,783.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    297,783.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    809,744.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           195,560.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,477.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,809.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,822.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,333.63                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,722,747.66
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  1,722,747.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    529,979.92
          INTEREST INCOME                                948.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    530,928.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    530,928.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,253,676.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,340,444.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           195,666.31
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,515.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,809.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,906.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,333.63                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,253,676.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  2,253,676.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,777.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            13,235.89
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,171.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,247.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,246.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,356.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    149,036.03
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    149,036.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,148.77
          INTEREST INCOME                                 64.99                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,213.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,213.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    156,249.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     49,953.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            13,243.07
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,177.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,247.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,271.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,356.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    156,249.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    156,249.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    293,224.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 322,243.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,411.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,426.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    719,305.18
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    719,305.18     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     70,045.03
          INTEREST INCOME                                287.39                                                  ______________
                                                $     70,332.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     70,332.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    789,637.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      2,740.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,740.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,740.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    360,723.25
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 322,295.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,453.14
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,426.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    786,897.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    786,897.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,089.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,740.54
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  18,773.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,096.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,258.39
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     90,258.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     10,709.61
          INTEREST INCOME                                  5.58                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,715.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,715.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    100,973.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     90,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     90,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,426.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               740.94
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     773.19
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                   32.78
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,973.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     10,973.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    152,100.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,617.27
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,534.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,822.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,192.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    406,386.96
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    406,386.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     24,726.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                195.28                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,922.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,922.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    431,309.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    176,922.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,620.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,547.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,906.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,192.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    431,309.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    431,309.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    783,174.14
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,784,703.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,894.62                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,571,772.73
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  2,571,772.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    672,359.24
          INTEREST INCOME                                639.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    672,999.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    672,999.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,244,771.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    266,374.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    266,374.91
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    266,374.91     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,189,797.64
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,784,703.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,895.24                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,978,396.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  2,978,396.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    585,644.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,487.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    739,131.80
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    739,131.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    109,727.56
          INTEREST INCOME                                398.16                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,125.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    110,125.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    849,257.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        405.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        405.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        405.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    695,340.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,511.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    848,852.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    848,852.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,752.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,751.43
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,846.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,430.77
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,398.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,180.13
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    122,180.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         22.32                                                  ______________
                                                $         22.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         22.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    122,202.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,755.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,769.74
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,848.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,430.77
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,398.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,202.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    122,202.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     70,743.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,089.67
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,773.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,192.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    181,918.04
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    181,918.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     20,073.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                 69.98                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,143.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     20,143.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    202,061.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     90,867.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,107.62
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,774.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,192.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    202,061.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    202,061.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,424.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            40,038.45
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     524.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               21,318.49
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     677.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,983.64
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     63,983.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         22.57                                                  ______________
                                                $         22.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         22.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     64,006.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,425.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            40,060.17
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     524.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               21,318.49
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     677.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,006.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     64,006.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,222.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 555,083.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    575,306.06
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    575,306.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        101.19                                                  ______________
                                                $        101.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        101.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    575,407.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,234.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 555,172.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    575,407.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    575,407.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    807,258.26
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            89,994.74
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,604,919.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,498.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 223,320.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,768,991.92
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  2,768,991.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    135,246.62
          INTEREST INCOME                                796.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    136,043.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    136,043.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,905,035.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    942,995.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            90,043.57
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,605,176.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,498.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 223,320.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,905,035.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  2,905,035.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,204.63
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,853.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,058.19
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     17,058.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.96
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      2.32                                                  ______________
                                                $         10.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         10.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     17,068.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,212.59
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,855.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,068.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     17,068.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,562.21
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,282.04
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                52,115.21
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                47,425.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,041.87
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    122,041.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                  $      3,900.00
          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                     6,648.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 67.87                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,615.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,615.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    132,657.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        195.73
          EQUIPMENT                                    8,036.53                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,232.26
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      8,232.26     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,303.23
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,286.43
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                52,115.21
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                46,063.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,425.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    124,425.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.73
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $        187.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.11                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $        187.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,659.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,188.16                                                  ______________
                                                $    108,847.69
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    108,847.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     13,583.34
          INTEREST INCOME                                 46.88                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,630.22
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     13,630.22     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    122,477.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     72,281.70
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,196.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,477.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    122,477.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    155,472.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,308.60
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,820.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.51
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,096.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    441,257.27
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    441,257.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     21,832.53
          INTEREST INCOME                                137.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,969.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     21,969.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    463,226.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    177,400.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,310.42
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,860.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,559.51
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,096.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    463,226.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    463,226.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    286,930.09
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,677,174.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,182.67                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,965,286.94
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $  2,965,286.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    224,384.70
          INTEREST INCOME                                185.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,570.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    224,570.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,189,857.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    166,441.88                                                  ______________
                                                $    166,441.88
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    166,441.88     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    345,058.28
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,677,174.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,182.86                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,023,415.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $  3,023,415.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,931.76
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,509.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    232,441.67
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    232,441.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     28,957.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 59.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,016.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     29,016.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    261,458.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     17,428.60                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,428.60
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     17,428.60     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,489.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,540.29                                                  ______________
                                                $    244,029.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    244,029.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,676.77
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,676.77
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     11,676.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,415.39
          INTEREST INCOME                                  7.04                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,422.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,422.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,099.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,099.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,099.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     13,099.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,292.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,822.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    334,115.21
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $    334,115.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        209.30                                                  ______________
                                                $        209.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        209.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    334,324.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,418.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,906.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    334,324.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $    334,324.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,457.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,575.56                                                  ______________
                                                $     97,033.10
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $     97,033.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $          7.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                 74.70                                                  ______________
                                                $         81.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         81.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     97,115.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,480.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,634.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     97,115.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $     97,115.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: SEP 2022            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 103122   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:46
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,SEPTEMBER 1 ,2022                             $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,SEPTEMBER 30,2022                          $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 103122                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:40
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 09/22

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $2,602,244.12    $4,538,530.10                     $7,140,774.22

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                  $5,333.66       $34,948.58                        $40,282.24

LIBRARY                                           $892,459.89      $353,634.82                     $1,246,094.71

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $275.72             $.00                           $275.72

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $228,664.44    $1,141,853.05                     $1,370,517.49

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $738,661.39      $604,877.01                     $1,343,538.40

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $582,286.54      $510,923.15                     $1,093,209.69

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,814,866.16    $2,913,760.35                     $4,728,626.51

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,673.94             $.00                         $5,673.94

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $491,030.21      $313,439.61                       $804,469.82

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $8,353.54      $191,096.26                       $199,449.80

ARPA FUND                                       $7,580,371.20    $6,014,519.63                    $13,594,890.83

CAMPUS FUND                                         $6,623.95             $.00                         $6,623.95

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,908,242.56    $1,414,003.12                     $3,322,245.68

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $177,105.96      $878,893.76                     $1,055,999.72

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,995,844.45    $2,446,212.40                     $4,442,056.85

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $153,842.21      $516,292.88                       $670,135.09

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $29,370.00       $39,633.87                        $69,003.87

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $853.22      $394,881.07                       $395,734.29

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,189.93       $30,707.70                        $31,897.63

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                     $14,064,271.58    $7,301,597.76                    $21,365,869.34

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                             $500,525.23             $.00                       $500,525.23

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $51,601.49             $.00                        $51,601.49

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $21,250.09      $460,427.90                       $481,677.99

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $267,818.16      $151,636.80                       $419,454.96

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                         $119,988.19      $177,795.72                       $297,783.91

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,340,444.45      $913,231.79                     $2,253,676.24

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $49,953.29      $106,296.50                       $156,249.79

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $360,723.25      $426,174.35                       $786,897.60

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                 $9,426.67        $1,546.91                        $10,973.58

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $176,922.69      $254,386.39                       $431,309.08

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,974,501.61        $3,895.24                     $2,978,396.85

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $695,340.61      $153,511.91                       $848,852.52



 SYS DATE 103122                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:40
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 09/22

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,755.24      $118,447.21                       $122,202.45

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $90,867.41      $111,194.07                       $202,061.48

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,425.44       $62,580.77                        $64,006.21

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $20,234.54      $555,172.71                       $575,407.25

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $942,995.22    $1,962,039.80                     $2,905,035.02

POLICE TRUST                                       $17,068.47             $.00                        $17,068.47

NARCOTICS                                         $124,425.48             $.00                       $124,425.48

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.84             $.00                           $187.84

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $72,281.70       $50,196.21                       $122,477.91

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $177,400.39      $285,826.42                       $463,226.81

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,022,232.46        $1,182.86                     $3,023,415.32

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $54,489.43      $189,540.29                       $244,029.72

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $13,099.20             $.00                        $13,099.20

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $233,418.24      $100,906.27                       $334,324.51

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $26,480.75       $70,634.30                        $97,115.05

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $44,656,422.21   $35,796,429.54                    $80,452,851.75
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CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 

 

 

TO:  City Council 

 

FROM: Garrett P. Hoerner, City Attorney 

 

DATE: November 3, 2022 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 31.128 of the Revised Code of Ordinances, I write to provide a quarterly report 

on pending legal matters.   

 

A. Ordinance Violation Cases.  The City currently has approximately 500 ordinance 

violation cases pending. 

 

B. Demolition/Foreclosure/Housing Cases.  The City currently has 19 cases pending 

involving demolition or foreclosure proceedings, or other housing code/building code 

violations.  The addresses of the subject properties are as follows: 

 

 1. Foreclosures 

 

26 South 77th Street (Brooks) 

201 West Adams Street (Burdell) 

1005 West D Street (Johnson) 

1015 Arthur Street (Peterson) 

15 North 10th Street (Schmidt) 

906 North Charles Street (Taylor) 

  

 2. Demolitions 

 

416 Sycamore Street (Bien) 

2006 Madison Street (Brooks) 

820 North 89th Street (Diggs) 

  433 South Church Street (Gianino) 

  96 North 98th Street (Hall) 

  107 East D Street (Johnson) 

  611 East McKinley Avenue (Keller) 

  820 West A Street (Myers/Alverson) 

3532 Lorene Street (Owens) 

213 North 44th Street (Payer) 

610 South Douglas Avenue (Plants-n-More) 

134 North Virginia Avenue (Shri Mahalakshmi, LLC) 

 

     

C. Other Civil Cases.  The City currently has pending the following other civil cases in which 

I am representing the City: 
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1. City of Belleville v. Manhar Bhakta.  On October 16, 2020, the City filed a 

Complaint for Declaratory Judgment concerning Defendant’s Property at 1234 

Centreville Avenue, Belleville, Illinois (former Executive Inn).  Specifically, the 

City is seeking:  

 

• a binding declaration of the rights of the parties to this case, including but 

not limited to a declaration that Defendant has willfully allowed the 

Property to become injurious to the health and dangerous to the lives of the 

occupants thereof and of the public in violation of Section 92.02 of the 

City’s Revised Code of Ordinances; 

 

• permanent injunction requiring Defendants to immediately put the Property 

in good safe and sanitary condition in compliance with applicable codes and 

ordinances relating to sanitation, health, and housing, including but not 

limited to correcting the violations/deficiencies on the Property noted in the 

reports attached hereto as Exhibit A in compliance with the City’s Revised 

Code of Ordinances, at Defendant’s sole cost and expense. 

 

On October 29, 2020, the Court entered an Order providing that “Defendant shall 

completely secure the subject Property with metal fencing (so as to prevent access 

to the Property)” and further that “Defendant shall submit a demolition plan to the 

Court.”  The City Police Department has confirmed that the security fencing has 

been installed, and we await Defendant’s demolition plan.  While the matter was 

set for hearing on the City’s Motion for Default Judgment and Petition for Rule to 

Show Cause for Indirect Civil Contempt on February 17, 2022, the matter was then 

automatically stayed based upon Defendant’s petition for bankruptcy.  

Accordingly, the City filed a Complaint to Determine the Dischargeability of Debt 

against Defendant in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District 

of Illinois, which remains pending. 

 

2. City of Belleville v. Bobby Winters and Renee Rice.  On October 19, 2020, the City 

filed a Complaint for Declaratory Judgment concerning Defendant’s Property at 

830 Centreville Avenue, Belleville, Illinois (Monkey Tree Service).  Specifically, 

the City sought:  

 

• a binding declaration of the rights of the parties to this case, including but 

not limited to a declaration that Defendants’ collection and storage of tree 

limbs, branches, trunks and stumps on the Property from at least September 

13, 2019 to present constitutes a prohibited nuisance under Chapter 93 of 

the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances;  

 

• a permanent injunction requiring Defendants to immediately remove the the 

tree limbs, branches, trunks, stumps and other debris on the Property from 

at least September 13, 2019 to present as abatement of the prohibited 

nuisance under Chapter 93 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances, at 

Defendants’ sole cost and expense;  
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• assess a daily fine against Defendants under Section 93.999 of the City’s 

Revised Code of Ordinances from at least September 13, 2019 to present 

for Defendants’ ongoing violation of Chapter 93 of the City’s Revised Code 

of Ordinances; 

 

• a binding declaration of the rights of the parties to this case, including but 

not limited to a declaration that Defendants’ operation of Monkey Tree 

Service on the Property from at least September 13, 2019 to present without 

a business occupancy permit violates of Section 110.25 of the City’s 

Revised Code of Ordinances; 

 

• a permanent injunction requiring Defendants to immediately cease the 

operation of Monkey Tree Service on the Property in violation of Chapter 

110 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances; 

 

• assess a daily fine against Defendants under Section 110.999 of the City’s 

Revised Code of Ordinances from at least September 13, 2019 to present 

for Defendants’ ongoing violation of Chapter 110 of the City’s Revised 

Code of Ordinances; 

 

• a binding declaration of the rights of the parties to this case, including but 

not limited to a declaration that Defendants have Defendants operation of 

Monkey Tree Service on the Property is a non-permitted use in violation of 

Section 162.093 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances; 

 

• a permanent injunction requiring Defendants to immediately cease the 

operation of Monkey Tree Service on the Property in violation of Chapter 

162 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances;  

 

• assess a daily fine against Defendants under Section 162.999 of the City’s 

Revised Code of Ordinances from at least September 13, 2019 to present 

for Defendants’ ongoing violation of Chapter 162 of the City’s Revised 

Code of Ordinances. 

 

On October 30, 2020, the Court entered an Order granting judgment in the City’s 

favor and ordering the foregoing relief.  Because Defendants failed to comply with 

such Order, I filed a Petition for Rule to Show Cause for Indirect Civil Contempt, 

and the Court granted same.  After Plaintiffs removed much of the debris from the 

property, the City completed that debris removal, and we are now seeking removal 

of the trucking container on the property. 

 

3. Belleville Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 53 v. City of Belleville.  On August 

7, 2019, Belleville Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 53 filed a Complaint for 

declaratory judgment seeking to invalidate the City’s ordinance providing 

procedures related to the Illinois Public Safety Employee Benefits Act (Sections 

33.101 through 33.106 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances.  On October 11, 
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2022, after the parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment, the Court entered 

summary judgment in favor of Plaintiff a single Count and in favor of the City on 

all remaining Counts.    

 

 There are other lawsuits being handled through the City’s insurance company. 

 

D. Other Miscellaneous Cases.  In addition to the above cases, there are a number of cases 

where the City is named as a Defendant in mortgage foreclosure lawsuits.  The City is 

named as a Defendant because of municipal liens.  These liens are typically extinguished 

in the foreclosure action.  It is doubtful if the City will collect any of the amounts liened 

from these cases.  There are also a number of cases where the City has filed proof of claims 

in Bankruptcy Court.  These proof of claims are normally for sewer or trash charges and, 

in most cases, the City is unable to collect on any of these. 



October 13, 2022

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 1022918

Parcel Number: 07-12.0-212-050

Property Address: 6905 W. MAIN ST.

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Kim Wildhaber



TRANSACTION NO.  1022918

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 07-12.0-212-050

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6905 W. MAIN ST.

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2023.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2022.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Ì|Çqf(MÈ4;Î



MEETING DATE LOCATION ROOM TIME
BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION 3rd THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00 PM
BUILDING CODE BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
CEMETERY BOARD 3RD TUES (Jan, April, July, Oct) 512 WEST MAIN STREET CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00PM
CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS 1ST & 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
CRIME FREE HOUSING COMMITTEE TWO TIMES PER YEAR 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS ANNOUNCED
DOWNTOWN BELLEVILLE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 4TH MONDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 4:00 PM
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 5:00 PM
ELECTRICAL COMMISSION 4TH TUESDAY 1125 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET ENGINE HOUSE #4 CONFERENCE ROOM 1:00PM
ELECTORAL BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
FINANCE COMMITTEE 2ND MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
FIRE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 8:30 AM
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 3RD TUESDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LIBRARY BOARD 2ND THURSDAY (no Dec Mtg) 121 EAST WASHINGTON STREET BELLEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 6:30 PM
MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 1ST MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 5:30PM
PARKS & RECREATION BOARD 2ND WEDNESDAY 510 WEST MAIN STREET HR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:30 PM
PERSONNEL & STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
PLANNING COMMISSION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 2ND MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
POLICE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 3:00 PM
PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING 3RD WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 8:00 AM
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 4TH THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM

(3rd Thursday in Nov and Dec)

email:  jmeyer@belleville.net

2022 COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS CALENDAR

City of Belleville
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk

101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220
Phone:  (618) 233-6810



[Organization’s Letter Head] 
 

[Date] 

[Organization Name] 

[Address] 

[City State Zip] 

Dear Landscape Scale Restoration Competitive Process Evaluation Committee: 

I am writing in support of HeartLands Conservancy’s application for the U.S. 

Department of Agriculture’s Forest Service ‘Landscape Scale Restoration Competitive 

Process’.  Funds from the program will be used to strengthen community forestry in the 

region. 

Founded in 1989, HeartLands Conservancy is a nonprofit organization dedicated to 

conserving land, promoting healthy and clean water, increasing community resiliency, 

and engaging people with nature in southwestern and southern Illinois.  HeartLands 

Conservancy has partnered with local municipalities and stakeholders to develop an 

urban forestry initiative in the region.  The Bringing Forests Back Roadmap and Illinois 

Department of Natural Resources Urban Forestry program have assisted communities 

in improving urban forests and increasing the number of trees planted.  Funding from 

this project will build upon previous work while encouraging new communities and 

stakeholders to participate in Bringing Forests Back initiatives. 

Trees improve the quality of life in the community by cleaning air and water, providing 

shade in the hot summer months, and increasing the aesthetic and monetary value of 

properties.  [insert more information about community forestry and trees in your 

community] 

Thank you for your consideration of HeartLands Conservancy’s application for needed 

funding for this vital project. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

[Name, Title] 

[Organization] 



 

 

 

**This document has legal consequences.  If you do not understand it, consult your attorney. 

 

CITY COMMERCIAL BUILDING SALE CONTRACT 
 

1. PARTIES 

The City of Belleville, Illinois, whose address is 101 S. Illinois Street., Belleville, Illinois 

(“Seller”), agrees to sell and convey to ________________________,  a developer,  whose  

address is  _________________________________ (“Buyer”), and Buyer agrees to 

purchase AS IS from Seller, the properties described in Section 2. 

 
2. PROPERTY 

Seller hereby agrees to sell and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase, upon the terms, 

stipulations and conditions set forth in this Sale Contract, the following parcel of real 

property in Belleville, Illinois, commonly referred to as _____________________, 

Belleville, Illinois,  together   with   all   existing   improvements,   appurtenances,   fixtures,   

and equipment (the “Properties”).  The Property is more specifically described as follows: 

 
Legal Description: 

 
Seller represents and warrants that (i) it is the sole owner of the Property; (ii) it owns the 

Properties free and clear of all loans, liens, or other similar encumbrances; and (iii) the 

Properties are unoccupied. 

 
3. PURCHASE PRICE 

$80,413.00 is the total sale price of the Property. Buyer shall pay the total purchase price 

to Seller at the time of the Closing.  No earnest money deposit is due from Buyer to Seller 

in connection with this Sale Contract. 

 
Buyer shall pay all closing costs at or before the time of Closing. 

 
4. TAXES 

Seller represents and warrants that it has paid or will cause to be paid all property taxes 

for the Properties, through and including all such taxes due as of the date of the Closing. 

 
5. CLOSING AND POSSESSION 

The closing of the purchase and sale described in this Sale Contract (the “Closing”) is to 

occur on or before                     , 2022.   Buyer shall determine the Closing date, time, 

and location and shall provide Seller with not less than five days’ prior notice of the date, 

time, and location of the Closing.  Seller shall give Buyer possession of the Properties as 

of the Closing.



 

 

At the Closing, Seller shall convey the Properties to Buyer free and clear of the Existing 

Deed of Trust and all other loans, liens, or other similar encumbrances.   Seller shall 

convey the Properties by a general warranty deed in a form acceptable to Buyer in exchange 

for the purchase price.  In the event the legal descriptions of the Properties as described 

in the title commitment differ from the legal descriptions of the Properties set forth in 

Section 2 of this Sale Contract, the legal descriptions on the title commitment will 

control. 

 
6. TITLE AND SURVEY 

Buyer may order a title commitment and boundary survey of the Properties prior to the 

Closing.  If, prior to the Closing, Buyer (i) discovers any title or survey defect (including, 

without limitation, a title encumbrance, survey encroachment, or boundary discrepancy) 

which is unacceptable to Buyer, or (ii) discovers that Buyer is unable to obtain an 

appropriate owner’s title insurance policy for the Properties in the latest ALTA form, Buyer 

may: 

 
a) remedy such defect and proceed with the Closing, in which case Seller shall fully 

cooperate with Buyer to resolve the defect at issue to Buyer’s reasonable 

satisfaction; or 

 
b) terminate this Sale Contract, in which case Buyer shall have no further obligations 

under this Sale Contract. 

 
7. RISK OF LOSS OR MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE 

If, from and after the date of this Sale Contract to and including the date of the Closing, 

(i) any loss, or (ii) any material adverse change occurs to any portion of the Properties, 

Buyer may: 

 
a) require Seller to repair any damage to the Properties, at Seller’s cost, and proceed 

with the Closing; or 

 
b) receive any insurance proceeds payable to Seller as a result of the damage, and 

proceed with the Closing; or 

 
c) terminate this Sale Contract, in which case Buyer shall have no further obligations 

under this Sale Contract. 

 
8. BROKERS 

Seller represents and warrants that it is not represented by a broker in this transaction and 

that no real estate commissions or similar fees are due to any third party as a result of this 

transaction.



 

 

  9. ASSIGNABILITY OF CONTRACT 

This Sale Contract is not assignable by Seller except with the written consent of Buyer. Any 

permitted assignment of this Sale Contract does not relieve Seller from its obligations under 

this Sale Contract. 

 
10. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE 

Time is of the essence in the performance of the obligations of the parties.  All references 

to a specified time mean Central Time. 

 

11. OWNER OCCUPANCY ONLY 

The buyer understands and agrees to the commitment to rehabilitate a commercial building 

in accordance with the approved development proposal and terms of this contract. The 

buyer acknowledges that a recorded covenant will need to be recorded restricting that the 

property cannot be sold prior to the issuance of their occupancy permit and for a period of 

up to 5 years from the date of their occupancy permit. The buyer also understands and 

agrees that the property cannot be rented prior to the issuance of their occupancy permit and 

for a period of up to 5 years from the date of their occupancy permit. 

 

12. CONSTRUCTION AND USE STANDARDS 

The buyer intends to rehabilitate the property within 2 years of this contract and utilize the 

property for no less than 5 years, after the issuance of their occupancy permit, in a manner 

that is consistent with the attached approved “Redevelopment Proposal” titled as “Exhibit 

A”. The buyer will provide the seller a detailed job scope and cost estimates prior to contract 

approval. The buyer will also provide cost invoices, during construction, verifying work is 

completed in accordance with the job scope and actual job costs are consistent with the 

submitted cost estimates provided prior to contract approval. 

 
13. PERFORMANCE BUYBACK - CONSTRUCTION 

In the event that the buyer is unable to obtain funding or proceed with the redevelopment 

and utilization of the proposed concept, within 24 months of the contract date, then the 

buyer will return ownership of the property to the seller within 30 days of default. Any 

mortgage liens, outstanding on the property, shall be discharged by the buyer. Current 

real property taxes and installments of special assessments, obtained during the buyer 

ownership, shall be paid by the buyer. Any purchase, acquisition and improvement costs, 

incurred by the buyer, shall be forfeited by the buyer. The costs of closing and title shall be 

paid by the buyer. 

 

14. PERFORMANCE OCCUPANCY DEFAULT 

In the event that the buyer does not operate the approved concept for a period of 5 years, 

upon issuance of an occupancy permit, the buyer will be required to pay the City an 

additional $38,654.00 which represents the remainder of the estimated appraised value price 

of $119,067.00. Furthermore, if defaulted within years 1-5 upon the issuance of the 

occupancy permit, an additional penalty of $5,000.00 per prorated years of default will be 

assessed.    

 

 

 



 

 

 

The buyer further acknowledges that a default, of the agreement, will result in the City 

revoking the occupancy permit and would not be obligated to issue an occupancy permit to 

any future owner’s and occupants for the remainder of the 5-year commitment date. The 

buyer further acknowledges that the terms of this agreement will be disclosed to any party 

expressing interest in obtaining an occupancy permit, renting or buying the property for the 

duration of this commitment date.  

 
15. BINDING EFFECT 

This Sale Contract is binding on and for the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, 

personal representatives, executors, administrators or assigns. 

 
16. GOVERNING LAW 

This Sale Contract is a contract for the sale of real property governed by Illinois law, 

including the requirement to act in good faith, without regard to choice or conflict of laws 

rules. 

 
17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Sale Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and there are no 

other understandings, written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Sale Contract. 

This Sale Contract may not be changed, modified or amended, in whole or in part, except 

in writing signed by both parties. 

 

18. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC EXECUTION 

This Sale Contract may be executed by the parties on any number of separate counterparts, 

and all such counterparts constitute one agreement binding on both parties notwithstanding 

that both parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.  For purposes of this Sale 

Contract, a document (or its signature page) signed and transmitted by facsimile machine 

or e-mail is to be treated as an original document, and the signature is to be treated as an 

original signature.  The document transmitted is to be considered to have the same binding 

effect as an original signature on an original document.  At the request of any party, any 

facsimile or e-mail document is to be re-executed in original form by the parties who 

executed the facsimile or e-mail document.  No party may raise the use of a facsimile 

machine or e-mail or the fact that any signature was transmitted through the use of facsimile 

or e-mail as a defense to the enforcement of this Sale Contract. 
 

19. CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY 

Words and phrases shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine, 

feminine or neuter gender, according to the context. Any provision of this Sale Contract 

which is prohibited, unenforceable or not authorized is ineffective to the extent of any such 

prohibition, unenforceability or non-authorization without invalidating the remaining 

provisions, unless the ineffectiveness of such provision would result in such a material 

change as to cause completion of the transaction contemplated by this Sale Contract to 

be unreasonable. 

 
 
 



 

 

 
20. NOTICES 

All notices under this Sale Contract must be in writing and are deemed to have been 

given (i) when delivered (if in person), or (ii) when deposited in the mail (whether by 

overnight  carrier  or  United  States  mail,  first  class  postage  prepaid),  in  each  case 

addressed to the receiving party using the address listed on the first page of this Sale 

Contract or to such other address as any party may designate by notice to the other party 

in accordance with the terms of this Section. 

 
21. WAIVER 

Any waiver of any provision of this Sale Contract and any consent to any departure from 

the terms of any provision of this Sale Contract is to be effective only in the specific 

instance and for the specific purpose for which given. 

 
 

The parties have executed this Sale Contract as of the last day and year noted below. 
 

BUYER: 

 
BUYER NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

SELLER: 

 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

101 S. ILLINOIS STREET 

BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

 

By:     By:     

 
Name:      

 
Title:      

Name:  Patty Gregory   

 
Title:    Mayor  

 
Date:     Date:     



























































 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Department 
2300 W. Main Street, Suite M112 
Belleville, Illinois 62226 
Phone: (618) 233-6810 
 

MEMO 
 
To:  City Council 
   
From:  Clifford Cross, AICP – Director of EDPZ 
 
CC:   
 
Date:  11/3/2022 
 
Re: Economic Development Strategy (RFP) Approval 
  

 

I am incorporating this memo, to provide an update and present the Economic Development & 
Annexation Committee’s recommendation to utilize the consulting services of Hickey Global to move 
forward with the development of a citywide “Economic Development Strategy”.  Specifically, we are 

excited to partner with the community to start the process of creating an economic development 

strategy. This strategic plan will consist of two main components: the City’s strategic vision and 

the action plan. The strategic vision document is intended to establish an economic baseline, 

market context and a clear vision of the City’s economic goals and objectives. The incorporated 

action plan will outline the immediate actions necessary to implement the strategic vision. In 

summary, Belleville’s strategic plan is intended to provide the means in which programs, projects, 

and tasks can be tracked, measured and evaluated to insure economic sustainability, future growth 

and overall community success. 

 

As a result, the Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Department published a Request For 

Proposal (RFP) soliciting consultants to assist the City and guide us in the development of this 

strategy. The City received four (4) responses from qualified consulting firms that have worked 

with communities throughout the United States and the world. Upon acceptance, of these four (4) 

consulting firm’s proposals, the department and the Economic Development & Annexation 

Committee obtained a series of question responses and conducted interviews with each of the four 

(4) respondents. After completing the interviews, the Economic Development & Annexation 

Committee selected two (2) of the four (4) firms to complete follow up interviews prior to making 

a recommendation. After completing the follow up interviews, the Economic Development & 

Annexation Committee unanimously approved the recommendation of Hickey Global to present 

to the Mayor and City Council for formal approval of their proposal. 
 

 



 
Based upon the recommendation, of staff and the Economic Development & Annexation Committee, 
the Department of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning is seeking formal approval to 
authorize the City to enter into a contract with Hickey Global to move forward with the development 
of a Citywide Economic Development Strategy.   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
1. Hickey Global RFP 
2. Cost Proposals 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
ACTION PLAN
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City of Belleville

Economic Development Action Plan

Clifford Cross

Director of Economic Development

101 S Illinois Street

City of Belleville

Belleville, IL 62220

Dear Mr. Cross,

Hickey Global Economic Development Consulting is very pleased to submit this proposal to 
help your organization better serve the City.  We are a full-service economic development 
consulting firm supporting private, public, and non-profit economic development organizations 
around the world.  Our associated company, Hickey & Associates, is the largest independent site 
selection company in the world supporting Fortune 1000, multi-national, and private equity 
backed companies.

Hickey Global has read and understands the work to be performed in this RFP.  In addition, we 
commit to performing the consulting work within the time period.  I will be your primary contact 
and project lead throughout the process.  Additional team members are listed in the consultant 
team section.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information for this proposal.

My Best Regards,

Barry I. Matherly, CEcD, FM, HLM
President & CEO
Hickey Global

125 Park Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
917-410-4626
bmatherly@hickeyglobal.com

mailto:bmatherly@hickeyglobal.com
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Firm’s Background -

Hickey Global
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Hickey Global Economic Development Consulting (Hickey Global) and Hickey & Associates, 
members of the Hickey family of global advisory companies, are jointly responding to this 
Request for Proposal.  Hickey Global is a full-service economic development consulting firm 
supporting private, public, and non-profit economic development organizations around the 
world.  Hickey & Associates is one of the largest independent site selection companies in the 
world supporting Fortune 1000, multi-national, and private equity backed companies.

Both entities are supported by the Hickey Institute, an international think tank of cutting-edge 
ideas and leading thoughts on international trade, economic development, talent development 
and site selection.   In addition, the Michael P Hickey Foundation provides support to economic 
developers training to become future leaders.  Together, these four entities make up the Hickey 
Family of Interrelated Organizations.

You work in a globally connected environment; and you need a global firm – Hickey.

Company Introduction

• We work directly with you, our client, to understand the situation and the desired outcome. 

• We have an obsession for exceptional client experience.

• We believe in over communicating throughout the project.

• We develop user-friendly recommendations with implementation and execution in mind.

• We use successful case studies where appropriate.

• We create solutions that are innovative as well as practical.

• We strive to exceed your expectations. 

Our Methodology

We combine the largest independent site selection firm in the world, an 
international think tank, a foundation, and an economic development consulting 
practice into an integrated team to assist you.
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Hickey Global Economic Development Consulting (Hickey Global) is a full-service economic 
development consulting firm supporting private, public, and non-profit economic development 
organizations around the world.  We create custom, bespoke solutions to help communities 
prosper by identifying opportunities for investment and job growth.

As a member of the Hickey Family of global advisory companies, Hickey Global has access to 
leading location advisory talent, robust technical resources, and cutting-edge data analytics 
worldwide.  With 25 offices around the world and location projects on six continents, Hickey 
understands the complexity of a global economy.  

You work in a globally connected environment; and you need a global firm – Hickey Global.

Overview - Hickey Global

• Cluster Studies

• Labor Analytics

• Competitive Assessments

• Supply Chain Analysis

• Reshoring Analysis

• FDI Analysis & Strategy

RESEARCH AND

ANALYSIS

• EDO & Utility Benchmarking

• Strategic Planning

• Lead Generation Strategies

• Digital Marketing Assessment & Design

• Rethinking an EDO

• Talent Development

• Ecosystem Building

ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT

AND STRATEGY

• Working with Site Selection 
Consultants

• Global Market Insights

• Innovation Hub Development

• Credits & Incentives Advisory

• Focused Training

INSIGHTS AND

INCENTIVES

EDO Consulting Services
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Hickey & Associates is the global leader in 
site selection, location strategy, credits & 
incentives advisory, and labor analytics with 
active projects in the Americas, Asia, 
Europe, Australia, and Africa. Utilizing 
state-of-the-art tools and techniques, 
Hickey assists businesses with the critical 
data capture and strategic vision to 
navigate a global real estate footprint.

Overview - Hickey & Associates

WORKFORCE BENCHMARKING & ANALYTICS
Skills and competencies
Scalability and sustainability of labor pools
Market entry
Strategies for success and market positioning

GOVERNMENT INCENTIVES
Statutory & discretionary incentives
Funding for retention, expansion, consolidation, IP creation, job creation, etc.
Negotiations & securing
Robust negotiations to secure optimal awards from local authorities/stakeholders  
Collection, aftercare and compliance
Monitoring value capture

PORTFOLIO OPTIMIZATION & LOCATION CONSULTING
Reshoring, rationalization & optimization
Evaluation of where/what/how to on-shore/nearshore/offshore, consolidate/expand etc.
Concentration risk 
Assessment of external environment threat levels and operational resilience
Location Strategy, Site Selection & implementation
Selection of optimal location, site, building

Representative Selection of Global Clients:

$3B+
Incentives Captured /

Managed Annually

400+
Annual Projects
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Deep understanding of companies from a site selector perspective.

As a member of the Hickey family of global advisory companies, we have a real-time, global 
understanding of what companies want, how they think, what’s important to them, and how they 
approach their location and business strategies. By utilizing the combined strength and 
experience of Hickey’s industry-leading team, Hickey Global brings to bear the advantages of 
preeminent expertise and thought leadership on all sides of the location process.

Global Presence and Perspective.

Hickey’s international experience and infrastructure allow us to bring global insight and 
resources to our clients.  With 24 offices around the world, the ability to operate globally gives 
Hickey Global an incredibly unique advantage, helping clients understand their competitive 
position and foreign direct investment opportunities.

Proprietary Tools and Databases.

Hickey operates using a complex system of proprietary tools developed over years of 
experience.  We are a leader in comparing labor data and competitive indicators, whether 
between states domestically or countries around the world.

Cutting-Edge Thought Leadership.

Our experienced advisors are on the forefront of global location trends and international market 
insights.  Through the Hickey Institute, we share our knowledge and produce original 
publications, including the annual Global Innovation Hubs report. 

36 Years of Experience.

Founded in 1986, Hickey is a second-generation family business that has built an unparalleled 
client-focused reputation.  As one of the first companies to offer integrated site location, 
incentives, and workforce services.

Hickey Competitive Advantage

What sets us apart from other consultants?
We are unique in that our entire firm is focused on the intersection 
of businesses/site selectors and EDOs in growing both companies 
and communities.  We are not a small division of a larger company 
with another focus or just an EDO consulting firm with only one 
perspective.  We live on all sides of the transaction and understand 
what it takes to win today and looking into the future. 
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The Hickey Institute is an international think tank of cutting-edge ideas and leading thoughts on 
international trade, economic development, and site selection. See below for a sample of reports.

North American Credits & 
Incentives Update 2022

COVID-19: Disruption of 
Global Workforce

Incentives in Europe
Report 2021

APAC Government 
Incentives Update 2020

India Government 
Incentives Update 2020 

Report

Global Innovation Hubs 
Report 2021
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Global forces shaping corporate location 

and real estate footprints

Global Insights

Covid-19 has underlined the importance of how and where
companies operate with resilience/risk mitigation top of mind,
along with cost control & access to talent

• Increased focus on labor availability while evaluating 
business cost models

• Companies increasingly looking beyond Tier 1 and 2 
cities to find markets which balance favorable cost 
structure with access to key resources  

• R&D, STEM and other technical skills shortages will 
deepen due to underlying supply-demand mismatch 

• Fresh impetus to accelerate adoption of intelligent 
automation, further straining talent markets 

• Rebalancing footprint to diversify risk and foster greater 
resilience leading to multi-site/multi-location strategies

• Mass pivot to work-from-home is driving many 
companies to reassess macro and micro location 
strategy, and rationalize real estate footprint 

• At the same time, adoption of WFH requires new 
coordination principles, and shifts in employee and 
management mindset and culture

• Business Continuity Plans must be redesigned

• Increased agility is needed to help front-line businesses 
adapt to economic aftershocks

• Government incentives programs expanding in scope 
and budgets, creating extra opportunities in some 
markets
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Project Approach
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A constant focus on 

client delivery, project 

governance, continued 

improvement, and 

strong communications 

is key to project success.

• From the outset Hickey Global will deploy several 
critical project controls and governance mechanisms to 
ensure the client receives the premium level service 
and the confidence in the results that you expect. 

• With implementation and execution in mind, final 
deliverables are developed as innovative and practical 
solutions.

• Hickey Global will ensure a strong line of 
communications not limited to: 

• The project team (internal and external); and
• Key stakeholders

Interface points with Client

Corporate Sponsors
Jason and David Hickey are personally involved with projects within the Hickey family 
of global advisory companies.  With decades of experience in site selection, incentive 
advisory, and labor analytics, they bring critical insight into corporate thinking and 
decision making.

Senior Leadership
With senior leaders as core members of the team, the client will have individuals 
managing various aspects of the project with extensive, direct experience in 
economic development and corporate consulting.

Global Advisors
Thought leadership from the Hickey Institute and our professionals from around the 
world provide a vast knowledge base to support Innovative and creative solutions to 
your pressing issues.

Weekly Project Calls
Hickey Global project management will establish weekly project calls which will 
provide project summaries, progress updates, milestone schedules, anticipated 
challenges, and next steps.

Integrated Project Management Tool
Hickey Global utilizes multiple project management tools leveraging technology with 
best project governance methodologies. 



STAKEHOLDER & PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT
Identification & Prioritization 

The Economic Analysis of the City of Belleville’s economic base will provide the foundation 
for all aspects of our work with the City, including the identification and prioritization of 
economic development issues that may be strengthened or improved. In addition to the 
quantitative analyses we will conduct, we also will utilize critically important qualitative 
inputs and information provided by stakeholders who are vested in Belleville’s continued 
economic vitality, sustainability and growth.

Our team has a demonstrated track record of working effectively with a broad range of 
stakeholders and interests toward a common goal. Members of our team have also had 
leadership responsibility for developing and overseeing such strategies and related 
programs in both public sector and private-public economic development organizations. We 
are well practiced in dealing with a multitude of stakeholders as well as anticipating 
emerging opportunities and unforeseen challenges.

Encouraging and facilitating stakeholder engagement in Belleville’s economic development 
strategic plan is a critically important aspect of our work with the city. No community can 
realize its potential and attain sustained success in economic and community development 
without the active engagement and participation of a broad range of business, government, 
educational and civic stakeholders who share common values and vested interests in the 
well-being of the people and businesses who reside there.   

As with the entirety of our work on the Belleville Economic Development Strategic Plan, the 
project team will work closely with the City of Belleville and the Steering Committee to plan 
for and engage key stakeholders in the community’s economic development ecosystem. 
Stakeholder engagement for our work in this regard will be comprised of one-on-one 
interviews, roundtables and online surveys of the individuals and groups that we mutually 
identify during our project set-up phase. Accordingly, we will:

• Conduct one-on-one interviews with key internal and external stakeholders to identify 
local, regional, state, national and global dynamics, with a keen focus on the factors 
articulated in the RFP,

• Convene roundtables of key community leaders who have a vested interest and 
contribute to Belleville’s economic development, community, and social vitality,

• Develop and execute a survey through an online platform. This original survey will be 
developed to elicit meaningful responses from the participants. The project team will 
work side-by-side with the City of Belleville and the Steering Committee to design the 
survey and to obtain input on desired outcomes. 
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Recent global changes present an opportunity for The City of Belleville Economic 
Development to update their strategic plan.  With stable leadership at the board and staff 
level and a supportive mayor, the community has a strong foundation but understands future 
success requires an updated plan.  It is also time to assess the organizational structure of 
multiple related entities to determine if changes should be made to improve performance.

Strategic Planning is a core function of Hickey Global. We want the City of Belleville to be the 
galvanizing force of the region’s economic vitality by creating a collaborative and inclusive 
environment where business, industry and individuals succeed and prosper, resulting in 
nationally recognized economic growth

When appropriate, the project team will recommend tools and solutions that correspond to 
regional and state efforts. Particular attention will be paid to action items that benefit from 
scale, such as regional marketing campaigns or investment opportunities in neighboring 
communities. Per the project parameters, Hickey is prepared to make recommendations 
based on the City of Belleville’s current position as it relates to county and state economic 
development. 

Furthermore, we conduct a discovery phase. During this phase, we would plan a trip to 
Belleville in which we would meet with EDO managers, stakeholders, and the city council. 
This process of a ground tour will give us the opportunity to experience the community 
firsthand. 

In correlation with current economic situation, rules and regulations by local government, 
traditional customs, and social culture, we have reviewed the Illinois Home Rule Law. We 
have a knowledgeable understanding of the law and will make sure it is upheld throughout 
the entirety of the Economic Strategic Action Plan.

Situational analysis
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Analysis of Existing Demographic, Socio-

Economic Data, and Other Key Economic Data

Workforce & Target Industry Analysis

Hickey Global’s target industry identification process is founded on two pillars: exhaustive discovery and analysis 
of data and constant feedback from stakeholders. Within the first few months of project execution, the Hickey 
Global team will complete an assessment of available industry and occupation data to create a first round of 
clusters for review. This assessment will include data visualizations and additional materials to make the case for 
each initial selection. From this baseline, the Hickey Global team will incorporate stakeholder feedback and 
discovered data to refine the list of clusters and incorporate information related to talent, industry performance, 
and strategic challenges within the region. 

The Workforce & Target Industry Analysis will also identify regional gaps, both present and future: gaps in 
skillsets in the labor force, gaps in the housing stock, and gaps in educational program alignment with future 
needs. Projected trends in the occupational and residential distribution of the region will provide detail as to how 
those gaps will evolve over time and where to direct investment in order to manage them with an eye towards 
equitable and sustainable outcomes.

Based on the proposed scope, the study will include information such as:
• Current and Projected Demographics
• Household Income
• Home Values and Costs
• Housing and Rental Unit Stock
• Unemployment Trends
• Educational Attainment
• Educational Institution Enrollees and Completions
• Industry and Occupation Density
• Industry Specialization
• Commuting Patterns
• Additional data based on local need

Hickey makes use of the best data available, whether from government sources such as the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics and the U.S. Census Bureau or from internally-developed models. Where relevant, Hickey also makes 
use of data from globally recognized providers including ESRI and EMSI. These providers allow for a greater 
degree of granularity in labor force, housing, and education data, providing a regionally-specific perspective on 
each of the analysis components. As with the local economy and competitiveness analysis, information included 
in the Workforce & Target Industry Analysis will be appropriately licensed and shared with the Belleville team.  

Hickey’s projected labor, industry, and economic indicator data makes use of standard statistical techniques 
and, in the case of  Belleville, will rely on providers such as EMSI to provide replicable datasets that the City can 
verify.  
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Business Retention and Expansion

Our approach to the review of the Belleville EDC’s business retention and expansion programs 
and practices will be based on our unique combination of site location consulting knowledge 
and acumen as well as our demonstrated track record directly in business retention as 
economic development practitioners with experience in several major markets across the U.S.

With a deep-dive review of the EDC’s business retention and expansion strategies and 
programs overall, as well as a comprehensive review of  targeted efforts by business sector.  
With the many research and analysis efforts throughout this entire strategic planning 
enterprise, the data and analyses we garner will help to inform this evaluation.  More 
importantly, we will depend upon the confidential information we receive from our direct 
interviews of existing employers – those who are located in the city of Belleville.

The perspectives of these business decision-makers will contribute significantly to this 
evaluation.  In addition, we will build on our knowledge of business retention/expansion best 
practices which we have derived from our business location/expansion clients as well as from 
our active engagement in such professional organizations as the IEDC and others.

We will examine Belleville’s policies and programs as they related to the ability of existing 
firms to remain and grow in the county as an important step in this evaluation process.

Based on the research, analysis and evaluation described above, we will develop specific 
recommended programs that not only will support existing business but will also foster their 
continued operations and growth in Belleville.  Our work under this task will include specific 
programs, cost estimates for implementation, the identification of funding sources as well as 
organizational structures that may be needed for the implementation of the programs.
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Business Investment & Attraction 

Whether through site selection or economic development consulting, our work has brought 
our team into close contact with best-in-class programs and initiatives for securing 
investment within a region. Using this knowledge, Hickey Global’s Business Investment & 
Attraction plan will provide the City of Belleville with direct, actionable processes that can 
place your community’s recruitment at the cutting edge of today’s changing economic 
development landscape.

The Business Investment & Attraction plan will incorporate elements of the Situational 
Analysis and other relevant study components to generate recommendations and best 
practices for the entire spectrum of recruitment efforts. From generating and managing 
leads and prospects to maintaining relationships with business leaders and site selectors 
outside your region’s current ecosystem, Hickey Global will provide a roadmap for 
communicating Belleville’s strengths and opportunities. Equally as important, our interviews 
with major employers will provide key insight into how Belleville is currently perceived as a 
business location, which we can leverage to help the City communicate important 
testimonials and success stories to attract new business. 

Business Attraction relies heavily on marketing the unique features of a region to an 
interested audience of decision makers. To this end, Hickey Global has an established track 
record of assisting communities with selecting where to market, who to market to, and how 
to best create meaningful content for your target audience. The initiative begins with 
understanding the current regional data and emphasizing unique strengths and 
opportunities that emerge from the analysis. The marketing assessment will then provide a 
plan for level-setting current actions and discovering valuable targets that may currently be 
out of Belleville’s purview, and can be scaled to cover everything from advertisement spends 
and trade show prioritization. As part of this, Hickey Global’s Business Investment & 
Attraction plan can include how to best partner at the county and/or state level to engage 
site selectors in a consistent and meaningful way.

While initiatives provide a map of where your region can head, implementation is the engine 
required to take you there. Hickey Global will examine the City’s policies and programs - as 
well as those of its key partners - and make recommendations as to how they can be fully 
leveraged to influence economic growth. Additionally, the plan will assess current key 
performance indicators and other measures of success to ensure that the City is taking a 
forward-looking approach to the everyday activities of its team. With a team that has stood 
up economic development organizations and implemented industry-leading initiatives 
across the nation, Hickey Global is uniquely suited to developing a Business Investment & 
Attraction plan that has meaningful goals and a clear understanding of how to achieve them.
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Hickey Global will use the data collected as part of the demographic and economic data 
section of the project to generate future looking projections about demographic and other 
labor force issues for the region. In addition to these forecast, Hickey will conduct its target 
industry verification to ensure that future growth matches economic development initiatives.

From this baseline, the Hickey Global team will incorporate stakeholder feedback and 
discovered data to refine the list of clusters and incorporate information related to talent, 
industry performance, and strategic challenges within the region. 

This task should include identification of and preparation of a market study of the 
Municipality’s identified target sectors: 

• Cluster Identification: Assess industry activity and employment within the region to 
identify clusters that indicate a competitive advantage

• Verification: Delineate strengths of each identified industry cluster based on labor data 
and primary research

• Industry Trends: Benchmark industry operations against national and international 
trends in the industry to determine areas of opportunity or threats to established clusters 
within the City as well as in the region

• Marketing Information: Provide key data and graphics to engage current industry in 
each cluster as well as pitch to new companies

• Future Growth: Project industry growth within the area and address cluster resiliency 
against future downturns and market shocks

Key Demographic Trends and Forecasts
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Regions Assets and Competitive 

Advantages

Comprehensive Analysis
Hickey Global has developed a comprehensive process for the competitive evaluation of a 
region’s economy and industry performance, pairing site selection expertise with best-in-class 
data analysis to drive strategic success for our clients. Using a wide range of geographic data, 
the Hickey Global team begins with a macro look at industry performance before and after the 
onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, identifying and drawing strategies from regions and sectors 
that are more resilient against economic downturns. Once the initial analysis is underway, 
Hickey gradually files down the data into a granular look at both the study area and similar, 
competitive markets that are identified by the project team and confirmed by the client. 

SWOT Analysis
While Hickey’s process includes review of past studies, experience from the COVID-19 
pandemic has demonstrated the significant need for up-to-date and comparative data points 
in order to develop actionable strategies in a changing economy. In addition to quantitative 
measures of economic performance within the community, Hickey will also provide a 
qualitative SWOT analysis based on industry perception of the area and overall business 
climate. This multifaceted approach will yield unique solutions to the challenges communities 
face in a post-pandemic environment, where regions must compete not only for industry but 
for talent and funding opportunities. 

Real Estate and Redevelopment
Hickey Global’s Economic Development consultancy is bolstered by our unique perspective 
gained from decades of site selection experience. Hickey & Associates started as a service 
provider for major industrial clients, and that background continues to guide us today as 
Hickey helps private companies make important decisions on where to locate. Hickey Global 
will use those same decision drivers to analyze the existing real estate in the Belleville region, 
evaluating sites and buildings according to their ability to meet industry needs and identifying 
areas for investment and redevelopment with a demonstrable ROI. 

The Hickey team will make use of GIS capabilities in order to pinpoint areas that benefit from 
one or more of the City’s incentive zones. Combined with the overall real estate analysis and 
stakeholder engagement with relevant brokers, developers, and property owners, Hickey’s 
research expertise will lead to a meaningful identification of redevelopment opportunities and 
long-term real estate trends. 

Regional Assets

Hickey Global will incorporate all the assets identified in all sections providing a roadmap to 
connect economic development with education, real estate, and other regional partners. 
(Labor, real estate, talent pipeline, and industrial parks).
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Five Year Business Growth Strategy

Draft and Delivery
Communities that make use of Hickey Global’s implementation plans, and strategic 
recommendations benefit from decades of experience in organization and program development. At 
the intersection of site selection and economic development, our team understands what makes an 
initiative effective as well as the steps necessary to implement it. Strategic recommendations will be 
included within each project phase, and the final Economic Development Action Plan will 
summarize key findings and provide an accessible document that can be shared with community 
leaders. 

Hickey Global will work with the City of Belleville to determine overall budget priorities for the plan 
outcomes, and each strategic recommendation will be structured to accommodate that framework. 
Detailed justification for each initiative will be provided and summarized, incorporating key findings 
from prior deliverables as well as self-identified community needs developed through stakeholder 
engagement. As part of Hickey’s overall process flow, the project team will be in constant 
communication with the City of Belleville in order to collaborate on realistic initiatives with a 
distribution of funds and responsibilities that match the organization’s stated goals. 

Resiliency Plan
• Identify business and industry recruitment targets that are well-suited for our region’s geography 

and demographics and less-likely than others to experience negative economic impacts in the 
event of a future pandemic event

• Following extensive analysis, thoroughly outline recommended economic resiliency measures for 
our business community, which should include robust retention and recruitment components

• Identify specific, community-level infrastructure deficits that inhibit future economic resiliency as 
well as assets that support future recovery/resiliency

Presentation and Final Plan
Hickey Global’s project lead and principal will present findings to the City Council members and 
stakeholders as chosen by the City of Belleville and contacted through the stakeholder engagement 
process. In-person and virtual accommodations, as well as any technological requirements of the 
final plan, can be met by the project team. Hickey’s process allows for frequent touchpoints with the 
City, and the proposed timeline builds in a significant feedback period in order to ensure City 
officials have time to consider the plan in detail.

Inclusive of all analysis and feedback from relevant parties, the final Economic Development Action 
Plan will deliver realistic goals that the community can implement on day one as well as long-term 
solutions to build and maintain economic prosperity in the region.
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We estimate the project would take approximately 48 weeks starting June 6th, 2022

ACTIVITIES 1 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48

Discovery/Kickoff

Stakeholder Engagement

In-Person Meetings

Situational Analysis

Data Analysis – Workforce, Industry

Program Review

Current Industry and Comparative 

Analysis

Lead Generation Process

Project Future Trends and Identify 

Additional Data

Conduct SWOT Analysis Based on 

Collected Data 

Investment Opportunities & Prioritization

Resiliency Plan

Present Findings

DELIVERABLES 1 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48

Situational Analysis

Demographic and socioeconomic data

BRE

Investment and Attraction

Trends and forecast

SWOT Analysis

5 Year Business Growth Strategy

TOUCHPOINTS 1 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48

Kickoff/Discovery

Check In

Deliver Economic Strategy

Proposed Timeline - Sample 
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Work Experience and 

Qualifications 



Qualifications and Experience 

The world has changed. As economic developers adapt to a rapidly evolving business and 
talent landscape, the old way of doing things is no longer enough to guarantee long-term 
growth in their areas. We have completed numerous successful strategic plans. It is this 
type of effort that inspires our work at Hickey Global.  Our two most recent examples are the 
Albuquerque Region Competitive Analysis and the Link-Sumter Strategic Plan.

Hickey Global is a full-service economic development consulting firm supporting private, 
public, and nonprofit economic development organizations around the world. The company 
is part of the Hickey Family of Interrelated Organizations, originating with Hickey & 
Associates—one of the largest independent site selection companies in the world. With over 
24 offices worldwide, Hickey has access to leading location advisory talent, robust technical 
resources, and cutting-edge data analytics around the globe. Hickey understands the 
complexity of a global economy and knows how to develop user-friendly recommendations 
with implementation and execution in mind. 

Thanks to several decades of experience in both site selection and economic development 
management, Hickey excels at developing actionable economic development strategies 
and, equally as important, the appropriate evaluation framework by which to measure their 
success. Hickey has brought this experience to bear by creating strategic directions for 
communities, as our firm has conducted studies and strategic plans for economic 
development organizations representing populations from 40 thousand to 5 million. 

Using a quantitative foundation to guide qualitative analysis, these studies range in scope 
and output but share the same underlying goal of paving the way for an areas increased 
economic performance today and into the future. Each of these products have incorporated 
Hickey’s unique access to the everyday experience of job creators and deep experience 
running economic development organizations. 

As recent years have highlighted, the need for organizations such as the City of Belleville to 
futureproof their economic development efforts and adapt to ongoing changes is vastly 
important. Hickey Global stands ready to act as a partner and guide towards success.



Sample Work Deliverables
Strategy & Analytics

Cluster Verification

Occupational Changes



Sample Work Deliverables
Strategy & Analytics

Economic Downturns

Economic Development Organization – Results Continuum
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Consultant Personnel
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ORGANIZATION CHART OF KEY INDIVIDUALS

David Hickey
Managing Director/Hickey

Phoenix, AZ 

Jason Hickey
President & CEO/Hickey    

New York, NY

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP

Sean Carman
Principal

Phoenix, AZ

Alan Johnson
Senior Analyst

Chicago, IL

Trent Shaw
Analyst 

New York, NY

Barry I. Matherly
CEcD, FM, HLM

President & CEO – Hickey Global
New York, NY

Emma French
Analyst

Hartford, CT

Shyla Sudhir
Director

United Kingdom

Felipe Salceda Vacca
Director

Latin America

Guy Douetil
Managing Director

Europe

Kees Van der Linden
Director

Netherlands

Vitaliy Lehkyy
Managing Consultant

Belgium

Sophia Menegazzo
Country Manager

Argentina

Simon Wang
Principal

China

Paresh Shah
Principle

India

Elijah Cleary
Engagement Manger

Phoenix, AZ
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Barry Matherly has helped communities prosper by creating
opportunities for new investment and job growth for over 25
years. As a certified economic development professional and
trusted thought leader, he develops growth strategies to
create vibrant, inclusive communities that promote
sustainability.

Barry leads Hickey Global, a part of the Hickey Family of
global advisory companies, utilizing its immense capabilities
across a global footprint. With more than 20 offices
throughout the world and a diverse team of economic
development, site selection, research, and marketing staff;
Hickey handles innovative and complex assignments.

Mr. Matherly is a Past Chair of the International Economic
Development Council (IEDC), the largest economic
development association in the world, and is the Dean and an
Instructor at the University of Oklahoma Economic
Development Institute.

Over a long career managing economic development
organizations, Barry has leadership experience at the city,
county, regional and university levels. He also interned 3
years for the United States Department of Commerce and
worked 6 years in management for a Fortune 500 company.

Barry has a bachelor’s degree from James Madison
University and a master’s degree from Virginia Tech
University. He is also a graduate of the Economic
Development Institute at the University of Oklahoma and a
recipient of the Robert B. Cassell Leadership Award.

Barry Matherly was named one of the 40 Leaders Under 40
(2002) by the Charlotte Business Journal, recognized as a
North Carolina Main Street Champion, designated as a Fellow
Member and Honorary Life Member by IEDC and is a Senior
Fellow of the American Leadership Forum. He was also
inducted into Virginia Tech’s School of Public and
International Affairs Alumni Hall of Fame.

Barry I. Matherly
CEcD, FM, HLM

President & CEO

Areas of Expertise
• Organization Benchmarking

• Strategic Planning

• Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) & 
Exporting

• Creating or Rethinking an Economic 
Development Org

• Ecosystem Building

PRIMARY PROJECT LEAD
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Jason M. Hickey, President and CEO of Hickey
and Associates, one of the largest independent
global site selection and analytics companies
with offices in fifteen countries. In addition to
leading the most experienced and dynamic site
selection team in the industry, Jason focuses
on the implementation of strategic modeling
and ‘big data’ analytics for the firm’s most
active customers. With a diverse background
in the field, Jason utilizes a proactive and
proven approach to ensuring clients are
confident following a successful project
endeavor.

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP & ENGAGEMENT TEAM

David Hickey
Managing Director
Phoenix, AZ

David P. Hickey is the Managing Director for
Hickey and Associates, LLC, a global site
selection, public incentive advisory and
workforce solutions company. David is a
trusted advisor and partner for our clients in
providing strategy and advisory in site
selection, economic incentives, and labor
analytics. With a wide array of experience in
the field, David is often called upon to take
leadership roles in projects based in the United
States, Europe, and other regions around the
world.

Jason Hickey
CEO – Hickey & Associates
New York, NY

Elijah Cleary is the engagement manager at
Hickey Global focusing on client experience.
Previously he worked in digital sales, business
development, and content writing using his
marketing and communications background.
Elijah has a Bachelor of Journalism in Strategic
Communication from the University of Missouri
School of Journalism and is a freelance writer.
He is enthusiastic about the success of quality
marketing, the client experience, and is
motivated to help industry leaders establish
strong relationships.

Elijah Cleary
Engagement Manager
Phoenix, AZ
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Sean Carman
Principal Location Analytics
Peoria, AZ

As an industry pioneer, Sean Carman brings

communities over 25 years of experience in

location and labor analytics. Being a trusted

advisor and data technician, Sean delivers

strategic analytics backed by empirically-based

tools and business intelligence. During his

dynamic and expansive career, Sean has done

work with companies and communities across the

United States and around the world. Prior to

joining the Hickey team, Sean was Senior

Director of Research and Consulting at the CBRE

Labor Analytics Group.

RESEARCH & ANALYTICS TEAM

Alan Johnson
Senior Analyst
Chicago, IL

With a vast background in data analytics and

financial modeling, Alan Johnson is a leader in

Hickey’s research and econometrics practice.

Alan takes on every client project with the

immediate mission to find a solution utilizing data

and modeling. In a disruptive manner, Alan

supports our clients in understanding the true

impacts to their business decisions. Based in

Chicago, Illinois, Alan has extensive experience

conducting analyses and developing models for

clients in the United States, Europe, and the Asia-

Pacific region.

Trent Shaw
Analyst
New York, NY

With comprehensive knowledge of data trends

and resources, Trent Shaw takes a multivariate

approach to each project. Previously the Research

Director for Enterprise Florida, Trent uses his

economic development experience to identify

strategic opportunities for companies and

communities alike. During his time in Florida,

Trent worked closely with the State and its local

economic development organizations to identify

target industries, implement new policies, and

develop processes by which to measure them.

Emma French
Analyst
Hartford, CT

Emma French joined Hickey following roles in

the nonprofit sector where she analyzed ad

trafficking and marketing data. She is a graduate

of Central Connecticut State University, where

she studied Geographic Information Science and

Economics. Emma's proficiencies include location

data analysis and economic development

practices.



Proprietary & Confidential  © 2021 Hickey Global.  All Rights Reserved. 31

References
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Albuquerque Economic Development, NM
With changes brought on by the pandemic and a change in leadership after 25
years, Albuquerque needed to rethink their entire strategy. Hickey Global
developed a comprehensive plan using cutting-edge analytics to drive decision
making. Components of the program include a competitive assessment, labor
analysis, ecosystem study, cluster analysis, benchmark study, and incentives
review. Information and insights gained are then used to develop an actionable plan
with performance metrics.

Danielle Casey
President
Albuquerque Economic Development
505-705-3777
dcasey@abq.org

The Link Region/Sumter, SC
10 E. Liberty St.
Sumter, South Carolina 29150

Recent global changes prompted the county and the region to rethink their
direction. Hickey Global developed a strategic plan focused on driving future
growth. Components included ecosystem study, cluster verification, stakeholder
engagement, competitive assessment, labor force study, organizational assessment,
metrics setting and strategic recommendations.

Jay Schwedler
President & CEO
803-418-0700
jschwedler@sumtersc.gov

Cumberland Plateau, PDC, VA
224 Clydesway, Drive
Lebanon, Virginia 24266

The pandemic created the awareness to develop a resiliency plan for both the
traditional business sector and tourism. Components included ecosystem study,
asset mapping, cluster verification, crisis management plan, resiliency strategy, job
opportunities analysis, and stakeholder engagement report.

Scotty Wampler
Economic Recovery Coordinator
276-889-1778
scottywampler@bvu.net

Customer References
All projects completed in 2021

mailto:dcasey@abq.org
mailto:jschwedler@sumtersc.gov
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Budget
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We propose the following commercial arrangements: 

Project Cost

Fees
Based on the proposed scope of work described in each project component, Hickey Global’s 
fees are as follows:

Consulting Services

Economic Development Action Plan $94,000

Total $94,000

Travel Costs
Our professional fees are inclusive of travel and out-of-pocket expenses. Travel costs 
included in this entire project are budgeted at four trips to the City of Belleville.

Timing of Payment
Payment 1 – Twenty-five percent of total cost; invoiced at signing.

Payment 2 – Twenty-five percent of total cost; invoiced at week 16.

Payment 3 – Twenty-five percent of total cost; invoiced at week 32.

Payment 4 – Twenty-five percent of total cost; invoiced after successful completion.

Assumptions
In connection with the completion of the project, we assume that the City of Belleville will:

• Provide a single point of contact responsible for the project.

• Compile and provide access to all needed stakeholders and internal data 
reasonably required.

• Review and provide feedback on deliverables in a timely manner.
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Barry I. Matherly, CEcD, FM, HLM

President & CEO, Hickey Global

bmatherly@hickeyglobal.com  | +1 917-410-4626

hickeyglobal.com



COST PROPOSALS 
 

Hickey Global             ($94,000.00) 

 

Bakertilley    ($95,000.00) + (Option of Dashboard $27,500 - $32,500) 

 

Thomas P. Miller & Associates ($99,906.00) 

 

The Lakota Group                            ($104,024.00) 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Victoria Martin 

 
Application Filed:          09/26/2022 

 
48-OCT22 – VICTORIA MARTIN:  Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air BNB at 1641 North Charles Street 
(08-15.0-419-028) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.094, 
162.515) Ward 1 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single Family Residential District 
 
Meeting Held:    10/27/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  10/12/2022 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
     
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
 

(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall 
tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; 
and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require 
special protection. 

48-OCT22:  A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Air BNB at 1641 
North Charles Street, IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY, by Steve Zimmerman.  It was seconded by Tim 
Price.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 4-0. 
 
   
 
 __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      City of Belleville 

 
Application Filed:          10/11/2022 
 
 
49-OCT22 – CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT:  Request for amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) 
of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.006 “Definitions”, 162.094 “Special Uses”, 162.168 
“Permitted Uses”, 162.169 “Special Uses”, 162.183 “Special Uses”, 162.232 “Permitted Uses”, 162.233 “Special Uses”, 
162.247 “Permitted Uses”, 162.262 “Permitted Uses” and  162.277 “Permitted Uses”. 
 
Present Zoning:    Not Applicable 
 
Meeting Held:    10/27/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  10/12/2022 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   None 
 
49-OCT22:  A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.006 “Definitions”, 162.094 “Special Uses”, 
162.168 “Permitted Uses”, 162.169 “Special Uses”, 162.183 “Special Uses”, 162.232 “Permitted Uses”, 162.233 
“Special Uses”, 162.247 “Permitted Uses”, 162.262 “Permitted Uses” and  162.277 “Permitted Uses” by Steve 
Zimmerman. It was seconded by Don Rockwell. With all present members voting in the affirmative, motion 
carried by a vote of 4-0  
 
 
 
 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Code Amendment be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9094-2022 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE VII (TRAFFIC CODE),  
CHAPTER 76 (PARKING SCHEDULES) OF THE REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS AS 
AMENDED, BY AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTIONS THEREOF 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

Section 1. That Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules), Schedule VII (Persons With 
Disabilities Parking), is hereby amended by creating a handicap parking area at the following 
location: 

 
Location: the Northwest Corner of E. Main & N. Church St. 

 
Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 

Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of 
Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 70 (General Provisions), Section 70.999 (Penalty). 
 
 Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, in pamphlet, all as provided by law.  
 
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 7th day of November, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
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Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois on this 8th day of November, 
2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9096-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #48-OCT22-  
Victoria Martin 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use permit to operate an Air B&B at 1641 
North Charles Street (08-15.0-419-028) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. 
(Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.094, 162.515) Ward 1. 
 

Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 

Section 1.   That the request for a Special Use permit to operate an Air B&B at 1641 N. 
Charles Street (08-15.0-419-028) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District is hereby 
granted in the name of the applicant only. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.094, 
162.515) Ward 1. 

 
Section 2.   That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 

this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this7th day of November, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 8th day of November, 
2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9097-2022 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #49-OCT22-  
City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, an application has been filed requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of 
the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.006 “Definitions”, 162.168 
“Permitted Uses”, 162.233 “Special Uses”, 162.247 “Permitted Uses”, 162.263 “Special Uses” and  
162,277 “Permitted Uses”. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on October 27, 2022 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.006 “Definitions” is hereby amended 
by deleting the following: 
 

DAY CARE CENTER. See NURSERY SCHOOL 
 
NURSERY SCHOOL. An establishment for the part-time care and/or instruction at any  
time of the day of four or more unrelated children of pre-elementary school age. 

 
            Section 2.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.006 “Definitions” is hereby further 
amended by adding the following: 
 

CHILD DAY CARE CENTER, NURSERY SCHOOL, OR DAY CARE NURSERY.  
See DAY CARE CENTER 
 
DAY CARE CENTER. An establishment for the part-time care and/or instruction at any  
time of the day of four or more unrelated pre-elementary school and school aged children.  
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            Section 3.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.168 “Permitted Uses” is hereby further 
amended by deleting the following: 
 

(G)  Day nurseries; 
 
(M) Nursery school; 

 
 Section 4.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.233 “Special Uses” is hereby further 
amended by adding the following: 
 
    (L)  Day care center 
 
 Section 5.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.247 “Permitted Uses” is hereby further 
amended by adding the following: 
 
    (S)  Day care center 
 
 Section 6.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.263 “Special Uses” is hereby further 
amended by adding the following: 
 
    (I)  Day care center 
 
 Section 7.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.277 “Permitted Uses” is hereby further 
amended by adding the following: 
 
    (N)  Day care center 
 
 Section 8.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 9.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 7th day of November, 
2022 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
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Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

 
 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 8th day of November, 
2022. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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